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Financial pata Affecting the 1945-47 Budget 
State of Minnesota 

The Legislature is now undertaking to determine 
the state fiscal program for the next two years be­
ginning July 1, 1945. The Governor has submitted 
his proposed budget to the legislature for their con­
l'lideration. The following brief analysis covering 
the fiscal operations of the state for the past year 
as well as comparisons with the previous year, also 
including tables on the ten year trends of revenue 
receipts, current costs and debt. is submitted as 
!Jackground material for the determination of a 
f\ound spending and tax program for the next bi­
ennium. 

1\ey Problems Facing 1945 Legislature 

There are a number of key problems facing the 
legislature and requiring attention by it before a 
l'IOUnd fiscal program can be formulated. 

( 1) Disposition of the surpluses in the various 
state funds and the· problem of dedicating 
certain revenue receipts to particular ac­
tivities. 

(2) Extent, method of administration and meth­
od of financing needed public works. defer­
red by war priorities. 

(3) Further adjustment of state employees• sal­
aries so as to meet the rising cost of living 
as outlined in survey report of Public Ad­
ministrative Service of Chicago. 

(4) Organization of various pension funds on a 
sound basis as recommended in four special 
actuarial reports. 

(5) Possibility of tax reduction or tax adjust­
ment. 

(6) Development of a state-wide aviation pro­
gram. extent of financial participation by the 
state and an aviation tax program to finance 
the aviation program. 

( 7) De termination of the degree of responsiLility 
for war veterans to be accepted by the state 
invoh·ing relief, education and bonus. 

(8) Problems which will be created for univer­
sity, teacher colleges by the return of sol­
diers and increased enrollments. 

(9) Problem of consolidating thousands of 
wasteful and inefficient small rural schools. 
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(10) Possibility of the state government shar­
ing a larger portion of its revenue with the 
municipalities. 

(11) Proposals for revamping the present state 
school aid system. 

(12) Further reorganization of the state govern­
ment along the lines outlined in the House 
of Representatives Interim Committee's re­
port submitted to the Legislature in De-. 
cember. 

(13) Extent of the state•s participation in finan­
cing county relief for the next two years, 
involving the financial problem of borrow­
ing or "pay as you go ... 

Twenty-Two Million Dollar Surplus 
The state ended the fiscal year June 30. 1944 with' 

an overall surplus• of $43,100,000. Total revenue 
receipts reached the highest point during the last 
ten years, namely, $124,194,348, while current costs 
were only $101,558,817. While similar surpluses 
have developed during each of the last three war 
years, the surplus for 1943-44 is the largest of an. 

It should be emphasized at this point that prac­
tically all of the surplus funds except $2,500,000 in 
the "general revenue fund.. are in special funds 
dedicated to special activities. thus preventing their 
expenditure for general state activities. Thus, so 
far a.s general governmental expenditures are con­
cerned. the available surplus is only about one-eighth 
of the total. 

This problem of dedicated funds is discussed at 
length later in the report. 

Comparison of Last Two Years 
The revenue receipts for fiscal year 1943-44 

increased $4,404,409 over the previous year (being 
$119,789,939 and $124,194,348 respectively)•. At 
the same time current costs increased $3,322,989 
over the previous year. It is to be noted that costs 
did not increase to the same extent as the revenue 
receipts. Costs were $98,235,828 in 1943 and $101,-
558,817 for the year ending June 30, 1944. 

"Thle au.l,.ill 41illen f...- doe ,.. ... 1 tJ'pe of .._rt ._...,. k' ~~taw 
I'O........,.euW ........,w.. ia tbat it cieallo witlo oDIJ 0.0.. •taLe ,.._ditu,..,. 
w~lo ..__ aa ll<:tuA.I tas llounletl ....,....,.u, faUi,.. •- doe taxpaJH 
Ia additiooo. '"fuu.. b- are iciiOI'I!Oil aa4 the .,,.......u t-.1 p~ure ~ 
p......,nt.ed. "nte met.hool fill .,...pilauua il explaa...,. f11lb' ia bullortaa Ho. l1 
i.aw!;J by doe lutit.ul.e. 

bala~m. .. 4dae4 .. bw:lude ,..,.. • ...,.................. - ....... lt:•t.eol 



Why Revenue Receipts Were lligher 
This unusually large increase in revenue receipts 

during the past fiscal year was not due to new tax 
sources or higher tax rates imposed by the 1943 
Legislature but rather to the unusually high de­
gTee of business activity resulting directly from war 
production. 

.. Tax Revenues" (as distinguished from non-tax 
revenues and federal aids) increased, largely due 
to an increase of $3,823,747 in income taxes. (See 
Table 1.) Receipts from this tax source hit a record 
high of $25,161,032 in 1943-44. Attention needs to 
be called to the fact that receipts from income taxes 
were $11,108,000 in 1939-40, $12,758,000 in 1940-41, 
then increased to $16,885,000 in 1941-42, $21,337,000 
in 1942-43, and finally reached the peak figure of 
$25,161,000. Larger receipts also occurred from 
various gross earnings (primarily railroads) taxes 
and bank excise taxes. The receipts from bank ex­
cises are returned to local units of government and, 
therefore, are not involved in the state spending pro­
gram. 

Some Tax Sources Showed Decreases 
There were also some notable tax decreases during 

the year, namely. a $1,792,530 drop in gasoline taxes 
($19,191,728 to $17,399,198) and $976,846 in auto 
licenses ($9,039,575 to $8,062,729). This was due 
to the rationing of gasoline and automobiles. Ore 
taxes dropped $944,126 ($6,278,868 to $5,334,742) 
due to a smaller shipment of iron ore and to a more 
liberal labor credit authorized by the last legislature 
against taxes. 

Property Tax Receipts Will Fall 
The 1943 Legislature reduced the state mill rate 

on property from nine to five mills and suspended 
the money and credits tax for two years. The state 
government had received one-sixth of the money 
and credit tax receipts when it remained in force, 
amounting to $437,000. As a result neither of these 
two actions showed up in lower state property tax 
receipts during the past year ($9,749,231 to $10,-
040,721). This is explained by the fact that re­
ceipts from this tax source arrive in the state treas­
ury approximately a year after legislative action. 
Property tax receipts for the 1944-45 fiscal year will 
show a material reduction due to this action. 

Non-Tax Revenue' Also lnc:reased 
Non-tax Re\·enues showed an increase of $2,115,-

193 over the previous year, being $35,17 4,176 for 
the last year a.s against $33,058,983 for fiscal year 
1942-43. This increase ·9;as due in large part to 
higher receipts from licenses (large grain inspection 
fees), income from trust funds, donations and gifts 
(primarily to the University). Total federal aid* 

•o..- - !Mho<le ,.,......, ,.,._,.._ el S%,!111.101 fOf.' aili't&l'7 trahoil\1' 
.. , .... l,,., ....... ,ty. n. ~· .. i• .... -"<N ot • rrimbu ......... ac.. 
......_ illd..., -·la.r ~,. .. 100 o.r- -.,.,_ ""'~ since U.. 117Ste1a 
.t .._.t...., -.1 <lb<l - aake i& ,..... .,. ebaiaate tlaia ite& 
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showed no material change for the first time in years 
being $18,472,000 and $18,339,000 for the last two 
years. This small decrease was due to the reduc­
tion of federal highway aid which was deferred 
until after the war. 

Explanation of Higher Current Costs 

On the total current cost side of the ledger the 
increase for the last year over the previous one was 
$3,332,989 ($98,235,828 to $101,558,817). (See Table 
II.) This increase was the result of a number of 
factors. In the first place the 1943 Legislature au­
thorized an increased war salary adjustment (to­
taling over $3,000,000) which shows up in all of 
the departments and functions. This item of salary 
increases would have had a greater effect if the 
state had been able to obtain all of the employees 
authorized in the appropriations. This was espe­
cially true in all of the state institutions where it 
was impossible to obtain a full quota of employees. 

Increase of Ten Millions Without Highways 
If the reduction of expenditures for highways, 

amounting to $6,562,000, were eliminated from the 
table, then the increase for 1943-44 would be ap­
proximately ten million dollars over the previous 
year. The largest increase was $5,895,000 for "pub­
lic welfare". The "public welfare" increase was large­
ly due to an increase of $2,376,767 for old age assist­
ance and a $2,947,828 increase in debt retirement 
for relief bonds. The increase for old age assistance 
was due to larger grants per case as authorized 
by the 1943 Legislature. This increase occurred in 
spite of the reduction of 3,218 cases during the 
fiscal year. • 

The next largest increase was $2,250,000 for 
education. Educational costs were higher due 
to higher salaries for all employees receiving less 
than $250 per month at the University, inclusion 1 

of military programs at three teacher colleges, and 
over $800,000 increase in school aids due to replace­
ment grants for the money and credits tax loss. 
This latter sum is not an additional aid for local 
schools but is an additional expense to the state 
government. 

State Aids Increased 

The State Aids to local subdivisions (including 
schools) increased from $44,381,896 to $46,778,829, 
or $2,396,933. (See summary at bottom of Table III.) 
This occurred in spite of the decrease in highway 
aids which dropped $1,008,333. The reduction in 
the latter item was due to smaller gasoline tax re- ~ 
eeipts, of which one-third is automatically returned 
to the counties. The major increases in state aids 

"Then wen 66,38% peuiota - in .Jul\e, 1943 but the Dumbet' of 
- had 4roppe4 t.ll 67,16 .. ill .June, 194•. 'fhe bisrbeet Dumbet' ot .,., ... 
1~6.24~1 oa:urred ia X.:r, 1939 and tbe Iowen fi&'Ure wu ia .January . 
1~ lleiDI' U,OOI. 



Table I 

HiaDe&ota State Go-venuaent 
OOMP AJUSON OF REVENUE RECEIPTS 

j'iscal Yean 1943 and 1944 

Revenue Sov.ru 19.&% ... 3 

Tax Revenues 

Property ' ......... ' 9,749,231 
Gross Earnings 

9,375,675 Railroads ....... 
Telephone Company 1,562,313 
Telegraph Company 89,284 
Freight Lines ........ 131,053 
Sleeping Car Company 51,047 
Expresa Company .... 36,425 

I nherit.anee ............ ........ " 
893,692 

Gift .................. 74,330 
Inco~· :· ....... 21,837,285 
Liquor ......... 5,939,053 
Insurance . ...... '. 2,179,501 
lr•n Ore cke.~pation : . ' .......... 4,116,226 
Iron Ore Royalty 2,162,642 
Gaaoline ..... 19,191,728 
Motor Vehicle . 9,039,575 
Bank Excise .. 562,614 
All Other 239,.282 

Total Tax Revenues .. " .......................... 86,2.'~0.966 u.s. Aid 18,472,345 
Non-Tax Revenues (lice~~,' 'f.;_;.;. ~~i~· ·i~c~~ 

from trust funds, and other non-tax revenues) 14,586,638 

TOTAL REVENUE RECEIPTS ............. ,119,789,939 

Table II 

1N3-44 

' 10,040,721 

10,416,524 
1,678,704 

94,597 
111,518 

79,525 
87,709 

1,598,935 
45,846 

25,161,032 
6,435,247 
2,233,277 
3,354,908 
1,979,834 

17,399,198 
8,062,729 
1,012,458 

277,409 

89,020,172 
18,339,1-&5 

16,835,031 

,124,194,348 

Minn.esota State Govenuaent 
COMPARISON OF CURRENT GOVERNME.lffAL COSTS 

Fiscal Ynn 1943 and 19(4 

Funttioa 

Gent!ral Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
Protection to Person and Property .............. . 
Ht'alth and Sanitation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Development and Conservation of Natural Resourees . 
Hil!'hways and Airways .......................... . 
Publie Welfare ................................ . 
Education 
Mist'ellaneous ................................. . 

TOTAL CURRENT COSTS .................. . 

1tU_.3 

' 2,942,795 
3,827,967 
1,638,394 
5,027,715 

24,594,465 
29,538,417 
29,346,582 

1,319,493 

• 98,235,828 

1943-44 

' 2,636,076 
3,605,758 
1,888,745 
6,087,515 

18,032,133 
35,433,636 
31,596,699 

2,279,254 

,101,558,817 

IMreaseor 
Decl't!.I.M 

' 291,490 

1,040,849 
116,391 

6,313 
-19,535 
28,478 
1,284 

705,243 
·28,484 

8,823,747 
-503,806 

53,776 
-761,318 
-182,808 

-1,792,630 
-976,846 
449,844 
38,127 

2,289,216 
-133,200 

2,248,393 

• 4,404,409 

IIICrealeW 
Deereue 

-307,719 
-222,209 
250,351 

1,059,800 
-6,562,332 
5,895,219 
2,250,117 

959,761 

$ 3,322,989 

Note: R~eipt.B and npenditures for army and navy training programs at the University are nc:rt included in tJle:&e, 
tabl~ 
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Why Revenue Receipts Were Higher 
This unusually large increase in revenue receipts 

during the past fiscal year was not due to new tax 
sources or higher tax rates imposed by the 1943 
Legislature but rather to the unusually high de­
gree of business activity resulting directly from war 
production. 

"Tax Revenues" (as distinguished from non-tax 
revenues and federal aids) increased, largely due 
to an increase of $3,823,747 hi income taxes. (See 
Table I.) Receipts from this tax source hit a record 
high of $25,161,032 in 1943-44. Attention needs to 
be called to the fact that receipts from income taxes 
were $11,108,000 in 1939-40, $12,758,000 in 1940-41, 
then increased to $16,885,000 in 1941-42, $21,337,000 
in 1942-43, and finally reached the peak figure of 
$25,161,000. Larger receipts also occurred from 
various gross earnings (primarily railroads) taxes 
and bank excise taxes. The receipts from bank ex­
cises are returned to local units of government and, 
therefore, are not involved in the state spending pro­
gram. 

Some Tax Sources Showed Decreases 
Thel1! were also some notable tax decreases during 

the year, namely, a $1,792,530 drop in gasoline taxes 
($19,191,728 to $17,399,198) and $976,846 in auto 
licenses ($9,039,575 to $8,062,729). This was due 
to the rationing of gasoline and automobiles. Ore 
taxes dropped $944,126 ($6,278,868 to $5,334,742) 
due to a smaller shipment of iron ore and to a more 
liberal labor credit authorized by the last legislature 
against taxes. 

Property Tax Receipts Will Fall 
The 1943 Legislature reduced the state mill rate 

on property from nine to five mills and suspended 
the money and credits tax for two years. The state 
government had received one-sixth of the money 
and credit tax receipts when it remained in force, 
amounting to $437,000. As a result neither of these 
two actions showed up in lower state property tax 
receipts during the past year ($9,749,231 to $10,-
040,721). This is explained by the fact that re­
ceipts from this tax source arrive in the state treas­
ury approximately a year after legislative action. 
Property tax receipts for the 1944-45 fiscal year will 
show a material reduction due to this action. 

Non-Tax Revenue' Also Increased 
Non-tax Revenues showed an increase of $2,115,-

193 over the previous year, being $35,17 4,176 for 
the last year as against $33,058,983 for fiscal year 
1942-43. This increase was due in large part to 
higher receipts from licenses (large grain inspection 
fees), income from trust funds, donations and gifts 
(primarily to the University). Total federal aid* 
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showed no material change for the first time in years 
being $18,472,000 and $18,339,000 for the last two 
years. This small decrease was due to the reduc­
tion of federal highway aid which was deferred 
until after the war. 

Explanation of Higher Current Costs 
On the total current cost side of the ledger the 

increase for the last year over the previous one was 
$3,332,989 ($98,235,828 to $101,558,817). (See Table 
II.) This increase was the result of a number of 
factors. In the first place the 1943 Legislature au­
thorized an increased war salary adjustment (to­
taling over $3,000,000) which shows up in all of 
the departments and functions. This item of salary 
increases would have had a greater effect if the 
state had been able to obtain all of the employees 
authorized in the appropriations. This was espe­
cially true in all of the state institutions where it 
was impossible to obtain a full quota of employees. 

Increase of Ten Millions Without Highways 
If the reduction of expenditures for highways, 

amounting to $6,562,000, were eliminated from the 
table, then the increase for 1943-44 would be ap­
proximately ten million dollars over the previous 
year. The largest increase was $5,895,000 for "pub­
lie welfare". The "public welfare" increase was large­
ly due to an increase of $2,376,767 for old age assist­
ance and a $2,947,828 increase in debt retirement 
for relief bonds. The increase for old age assistance 
was due to larger grants per case as authorized 
by the 1943 Legislature. This increase occurred in 
spite of the reduction of 3,218 eases during the 
fiscal year.• 

The next largest increase was $2,250,000 for 
education. Educational costs were higher due 
to higher salaries for all employees receiving less 
than $250 per month at the University, inclusion 
of military programs at three teacher colleges, and 
over $800,000 increase in school aids due to replace­
ment grants for the money and credits tax loss. 
This latter sum is not an additional aid for local 
schools but is an additional expense to the state 
government. 

State Aids Increased 
The State Aids to local subdivisions (including 

schools) increased from $44,381,896 to $46,778,829, 
or $2,396,933. (See summary at bottom of Table III.) 
This occurred in spite of the decrease in highway 
aids which dropped $1,008,333. The reduction in 
the latter item was due to smaller gasoline tax re­
ceipts, of which one-third is automatically returned 
to the counties. The major increases in state aids 

•There ,.ere 60,382 pension euea in June, 1943 but the number of 
eases had droppe;l to 67,164 in June, 1944. The higheat number ot eall<!ll 
(66,248) oecurred in Jlay, 1939 and the Joweat figure wu in January, 
1946, beina' 66,008. 



Table I 

Hiaoesota State Go'vernDient 
COMPARISON OF REVENUE RECEIPTS 

}'iseal Years 19·U and 19U 

Revenue 8ow'ce 1942-43 
Tax Revenuea 

Property ' ••••••• 0 •• $ 9,749,231 
Grose Earnings 

9,375,675 Railroads ........ 
Telephone Company 1,562,313 
Telegraph Company 89,284 
Freight Linea .......... 131,053 
Sleeping Car Company 61,047 
Express Company .... 36,425 

Inheritance ............. . ............ 893,692 
Gift ........... '. ' ............... 74,330 
Income . . . . . . . . .. ...... 21,337,285 
Liquor ' ................. 5,939,053 
Insurance 2,179,501 
Ir•n On, ~~~Pation : : .... : : : .. . ' .......... 4,116,226 
Iron Ore Royalty .... 2,162,642 
Gasoline 19,191,728 
Motor Vehicle .. 9,039,575 
Bank Excise ... 562,614 
All Other .... . ........ 239,282 

Total Tax Revenues . . ... ' ....................... 86,230,956 
U.S. Aid ... · ......................... 18,472,345 
Non-Tax Revenues (licenses, fees, permits, income 

from trust funds, and other non-tax revenues) 14,586,638 

TOTAL REVENUE RECEIPTS ........... $119,789,939 

Table II 

1943-U 

$ 10,040,721 

10,416,524 
1,678,704 

94,597 
111,518 

79,525 
87,709 

1,598,935 
45,846 

25,161,032 
6,435,247 
2,233,277 
3,354,908 
1,979,834 

17,399,198 
8,062,729 
1,012,458 

277,409 

89,020,172 
18,339,146 

16,835,031 

$124,194,348 

Minnesota State Government 
COMPARISON OF CURRENT GOVERNMENTAL COSTS 

Fiscal Years 1943 and 194-1 

Function 1942-43 1943-44 

$ 2,942,795 ' 2,635,076 
3,827,967 3,605,758 
1,638,394 1,888,745 
5,027,715 6,087,515 

24,594,465 18,032,133 
29,538,417 35,433,636 
29,346,582 31,596,699 

1,319,-t93 2,279,254 

General Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . 
Protection to Person and Property .............. . 
Health and Sanitation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . 
Development and Conservation of Natural Resources .. 
Hif!'hways and Airways .......................... . 
Public Welfare . . . . . . ......................... . 
Education 
M iseellaneous 

TOTAL CURRENT COSTS . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . ..... $ 98,235,828 $101,558,817 

lnereaae or 
Dec:rease 

$ 291,490 

1,040,849 
116,391 

6,813 
-19,536 
28,478 
1,284 

705,243 
-28,484 

8,823,747 
-503,806 

53,776 
-761,318 
-182,808 

-1,792,630 
-976,846 
449,844 

38,127 

2,289,216 
-133,200 

2,248,393 

' 4,404,409 

IDereaae or 
Dec:reaae 

-307,719 
-222,209 
250,351 

1,059,800 
-6,562,332 
6,895,219 
2,250,117 

959,761 

' 3,322,989 

Note: R~eipts and expenditures for army and navy training programs at the University are not included in theM-: 
tab)~ 
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were $748,144 for local school aids•, $577,454 for 
larger bank excise receipts which are returned to 
local units, and $2,123,504 for public welfare. In­
creased aids for public welfare are entirely due to a 
$2,376,767 increase for old age assistance grants. 
This is due to higher monthly allowances authorized 
by _the 1943 Legislature. Aid to dependent children 
also showed a reduction of $272,577 in spite of an 
increase authorized by the las.t legislature ($20 to 
$23) for the first child. Both reductions in number 
of recipients were due to better opportunities to find 
work during this war period. 

State Now Sharing 46% of Its Revenues 

As already indicated the total aids granted by 
the state for the last year was $46,778,829. This 
amount is 46 7o of the total costs for state govern­
ment. During the past ten years the state govern­
ment has been granting larger and larger shares 
of its re\'enue to the units of government on the 
lower levels. State aids and shared taxes amounted 
to only $16,800,092 ten years ago, thus they have 
increased $29,978,737 or 178.4% during the past 
rlecade. (See Table III). The major purpose for this 
move has been to ease the excessive tax burden on 
property. It is important to note that approximately 
half of state revenue receipts are assigned to local 
units of government. 

Debt Sen ice Increased 4.t ~o 

Debt service (interest and principal repayment) 
amounting to $14,088,090, showed an unusual in­
crease of $4,403,960 or 44% over the previous year. 
(See summary at bottom of Table III). The Legisla­
ture usually has no control over debt maturities be­
cause these dates are fixed by the legislature au­
thorizing the bond issue. However, the 1943 Leg­
islature did authorize a payment of debt not yet 
due out of surplus funds ($2,000,000). This sur­
prising action accounts in part for the large increase 
in this "debt service". For many years the state 
go\·ernment had not been in a position to prepay 
debt. 

Debt Situation Has Improved in Recent Years 

The outstanding debt of the state government 
stood at $82,176,508 on July 1, 1944. This total 
was made up of $46,590,000 for rural credits, 
$~2.157,000 for highways, $11,973,884 for relief 
and welfare, and $1,455,624 for miscellaneous. 

Ten years ago the debt was $116,640,446. (See 
Table IY). It rose for four years, reaching its peak 
of $134,155,892 in 1937. Since that time the trend 
has been steadily downward, reaching its lowest 
point last July. 

01'M UIIIOilllt ol $S06.tl! ....... lrMlDted to loeaJ Khoole from the ineome 
lias *"r"Plu.o .., ""P~ 1oM "'"'""'" '"""" stKpensioa of money and eredi:ta 
talL Ia adolitioa, state aida """"" peid ill fuU for tile first time in m&IIJ' ,........ 

. [6] 

During the last six years the legislature has fol­
lowed sound debt practices as well as a "pay as you 
go" policy for many improvements such as high­
ways. As a result, the state is in an improved 
condition to face any new borrowing programs which 
may be necessary during the reconversion and post­
war period without unduly straining its credit 
position. 

It should be noted, however, that the reduction in 
rural credits indebtedness was largely the result of 
the sale of the best assets, leaving a smaller amount 
of inferior assets available to pay off the large re­
maining debt, much of which will have to be paid 
from general tax sources. 

Condition of Various State Funds 

It is estimated that on July 1, 1945, the various 
dedicated funds will show accumulated surpluses of 
approximately $50,000,000. A surplus of $15,458,­
ooo• will show in the Highway funds; $25,568,000 
in School Income Tax Fund; special Fish and Game 
funds $1,293,000; University operating funds with 
$1,377,000; $785,000 in Iron Range Rehabilitation 
Fund; $2,450,000 in Veterans' Relief and Educa­
tional Fund; and $5,500,000 in the "General Revenue 
Fund". Although these surpluses seem to indicate 
that the state treasury is in a favorable position to 
meet postwar needs, such is far from being the true 
situation. The "General Revenue Fund" surplus 
amounting to $5,500,000 is the only one which the 
legislature can use for general purposes. Further, 
this surplus must be used to balance the "General 
Revenue Fund" budget for the next two years. In 
other words, there are no free surplus funds avail­
able for any postwar building program, expansion 
of services, or even tax reduction as the law stands 
today. · 

Legislature Should Free Dedicated Funds 

It was pointed out above that there will be ap­
proximately $50,000,000 of surplus funds in various 
special dedicated funds on July 1, 1945. Unless the 
legislature is willing to break down the fences sur­
rounding these various dedicated funds, thus mak­
ing these surplus funds available for general pur­
poses, little can be done for a postwar building 
program except by indulging in dubious borrowing. 
To borrow for a building program with these large 
surpluses lyiiig idle in various dedicated funds can 
hardly be rated as sound financial practice. There 
never was a more advantageous opportunity for 
the legislature to reconsider its entire policy of 
dedicating funds to special purposes. 

•AD additional $3,000,000 ill held by the state highway department 
whieb belongs to t.he eounties but bas not been diotributed. This amount 
will espand the road building prognm to that extent. 



TABLE III 

l\linnesota State Government 

CURRENT GOVERNMENTAL COSTS 

Fiscal Years 1935-1944 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Function 1934-35 1935-36 1936-37 1937-38 1938-39 1939-40 1940-41 1941-42 1942-U 1941·44 

General Government ......................... $ 2.519 $ 2,263 $ 2,737 $ 2,106 $ 2,496 $ 2,328 $ 2,834 $ 2,454 $ 2.943 $ 2.631l 
ProtPction to Per11on and Property ... ' ...... ~ 2,646 2,345 2,72:-J 3,934 4,391 3,871 3,916 4,076 3,828 3,606 
HPalth and Sanitation ........................ 1,052 1,198 1,378 1,506 1,556 1,486 1,601 1,592 1,638 1,8B9 
DevPiopment and Con11ervation of Nat ural 

4,717 6,0RR ,...., Resource!! ................ ' .............. 5,345 5.849 4,471 4,810 4,382 4,377 4,637 6,028 
-1 Hi~hways and Airways .................... , .. 26,954 24,787 34,477 35,370 30,875 28,491 29,121 35,754 24,694 18,oa2 ...... 

Pu lie Welfare ............................... 9,166 10,645 17,768 22,689 32,041 30,699 30,207 35,509 29,538 35,434 
Education• ............... '.' .... ' ........... 17,811 22,233 23,179 29,146 26,243 26,739 26,613 28,310 29,347 81,&97 
Miscellaneous ................................ 866 779 886 806 998 937 1,496 2,229 1,319 2,279 

--- --- --- --- --- ---
TOTAL CURRENT COSTS ............. $66,359 $70,099 $87,619 $100,366 $102,983 $98,928 $100,.125 $114,612 $98,236 $101,559 

Current Costs Summarized by Purpose 
General State Cost!! .......................... $40,884 $37,952 $50,525 $51,819 $48,376 $4.3,112 $46,155 $53,030 $44,170 $·W,692 
Aids to Local Units .......................... 16,800 20,467 29,774 41,741 41,070 43,283 41,940 44,424 44,382 46,779 
Debt Service ...................... .......... 8,674 11,680 7,320 6,805 13,637 12,633 12,329 17,187 9,684 14,088 

--- --- --- --- --- ---
TOTAL CURRENT COSTS ..... . ..... $66,3.'}9 $70,099 $87,619 $100,366 $102,983 $98,928 $100,425 $114,642 $98,236 $tot,u59 • 

•Does not include exp<'nditures for navy training at University. 



Table IV 

MinDesota State Govel'lliBent 

TEN YEAR TREND OF ANNUAL STATE GROSS INDEBTEDNESS 

From June 30, 19M Through June 30, 19« 

As of Total 
J1111e 30 Out.staDdinr 
1934 ............ $116,640,446 
1935 ............ 115,034,502 
1936 ............ 125,808,288 
1937 ............ 134,155,892 
1938 . . . . . .. . . . .. 133,775,315 
1939 ............ 130,497,185 
1940 ............ 121,606,586 
1941 . . . . . . . . . . . 116,602,489 
1942 ............ 106,064,553 
1943 . .. .. .. . .. . 98,770,284 
1944 . . . . . . . . . . . 82,176,508 

Rural Credit 
$64,720,000 

64,208,854 
65,110,000 
66,770,000 
60,905,000 
61,065,000 
57,640,000 
56,195,000 
53,970,000 
52,065,000 
46,590,000 

Opportunity to Abolish School lnrome Tax Fund 

The income tax accumulated surplus amounted to 
over $21,600,000 on July 1, 1944 and will probably 
increase to over $25,000,000 during the current 
year. This fund presents a unique opportunity 
for the legislature to rid itself of the most serious 
of all dedicated funds. While school officials insist 
that this surplus money belongs to the schools, this 
claim is not entirely valid since this money can be 
tzpent for schools only if released by legislative ap­
propriation in the form of school aids. It was by 
legislative act that the tentative dedication was 
made to the schools and it was made subject to 
biennial control or change of policy by the legisla­
ture. 

Two years ago the legislature took the first step 
to break the strangle hold this fund bas enjoyed 
over state finances and authorized a 3.7 million 
dollar diversion from this fund (1 mill property 
and money and credits tax replacement). 

Any proposal to divert surplus income tax funds 
is attacked by educational officials. Yet it is of 
special interest to note that the Minnesota Educa­
tional Association is itself proposing to the 1945 
Legislature a new foundation school aid bill which 
eliminates the existing practice of dedicating income 
tax receipts to school aids. 

Divtrsion of Income Tax Surplus 

The Governor's budget message outlined a plan 
for diverting a portion of the income tax surplus. 
The suggested di\"ersion would be accomplished in 
an indire<:t manner by using income tax moneys to 
finance the uni\"ersity, teacher colleges and depart­
ment of education appropriations during the next 
two years. This would amount to six million doJ.. 
Iars each year thus relie\ing the "general revenue 
fund'• of obligations amounting to twelve million 
dollars for the biennial period. 

It is then proposed that $3,000,000 of this amount 
be u~ to reduce the state property tax lery, five 
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Highway 
$40,499,905 

38,287,055 
42,767,453 
44,502,704 
41,859,259 
39,582,841 
36,171,025 
33,705,152 
29,449,003 
25,820,000 
22,157,000 

Relief & Welfare 
$ 3,317,500 

5,733,500 
10,603,000 
17,736,100 
25,069,400 
24,024,670 
22,774,470 
21,416,971 
19,117,328 
17,969,712 
11,973,884 

All Other 
$8,103,041 

6,805,093 
7,327,835 
5,147,088 
5,941,656 
5,824,674 
5,021,091 
4,285,367 
3,528,222 
2,915,572 
1,455,624 

million for new buildings, an undetermined sum (now 
estimated at four million dollars) for improvement 
of capitol grounds and construction of veterans' 
memorial buiiding, place relief grants to counties 
on a "pay as you go" basis, involving $2,260,000 
and an unspecified amount for Mayo Memorial 
building at the University (now estimated at 
$1,000,000). 

Gi»vemor's Budget For Next Two Years 

The Governor's budget to the 1945 Legislature is 
built on existing laws and practices. This is not in 
harmony with the budget sections of the 1939 Re­
organization Law which requires that the pro­
posed budget reflect the tax, borrowing and spend­
ing plans of the chief executive. 

Revenue Receipts to Decrease 

The revenue receipts for the "general revenue 
fund" were $40,457,854 for the fiscal year 1943-44 
and are estimated to be $41,218,639 for the current 
year. ending June 30, 1945. The revenue estimates 
for the next two fiscal years are placed at $38,848,-
643 and $37,162,094 respectively by the governor's 
budget. This is a reduction of two and one-third 
million dollars the first year and four millions the 
second year over the amount being received during 
the current year. 

Executive Recommendations in Respect to Taxes 

The only major tax change suggested in the budget 
message was the reduction of the state property 
tax levy by one and a half mills each year for rural 
credit bonds and an implied continued suspension of 
the moneys and credits tax. The mill tax reduction 
is contingent on a diversion of part of the income tax 
surplus. 

Indirectly the governor did recommend that the 
lO~j% rate in occupational and royalty t;ax* be 

•t~ ol. the. I!'07"&ltY a!id liO"' o( the. oeeupaUonal tax lfO<!!I into 
the. •ceuera~ """""ue fuad .. , altboogh &% of the. Ge-neral Reorenue Fund't 
abaft is dedieat.eG to the. !roll R.aD.P RehabiiU..tio• Fund. 



continued for two more years. If new legislation 
is not passed the rate would automatically drop 
to 9%. 

Nothing was said about continuing the suspension 
·of the one mill property tax for schools that was 
authorized by the 1943 Legislature. 

The message did recommend that income ·taxes 
be not reduced at the present time. No recom­
mendation on an aviation tax was made though 
it was assumed that the legislature might enact 
some type of tax. 

Estimates Are Conservative 
These estimates are conservative for the first 

year. It must be frankly stated that no one is in ~ 
position to estimate what will take place in the 
second year. It is difficult to predict with confidence 
the end of the German phase of the war, much less 
that of the war in the Pacific. Further, econo­
mists are not agreed as to what will happen to the 
general economy of the country as industry read­
justs itself from war to civilian production. This 
transition or reconversion period may show a drastic 
decline in production, thus materially affecting state 
revenue receipts. On the other hand, inflation might 
develop which would tend to maintain revenue re­
ceipts at existing levels. Conservative state budget 
planning would call for the development of a size­
able surplus before entering such a period so that 
the state government would then be in a position 
to meet emergencies as they develop. 

Proposed Budget Out of Balance 

It is estimated that the "general revenue fund" 
surplus will be approximately $5,500,000 on July 1, 
1945. The budget, as outlined in the governor's 
budget document, proposes to use practically all 
excepting a million dollars of this surplus to balance 
proposed expenditures. In other words, the pro­
posed current budget is out of balance by approxi­
mately four and one-half million dollars. 

Salary Increases Will Add to Budget Difficulties 

. The governor's budget did not allow for any salary 
mcreases but assumed that some salary adjustment 
was necessary and called the attention of the le.gis­
lature to the salary survey which was made at 
his request by the Public Administration Service 
of Chicago. The governor stated-"lf you (the 
legislature) decide to accept the recommendations 
contained in this survey, you v.ill see in the budget 
that there is sufficient balance to finance the in­
creased cost of personal services". However this 
means that little or no surplus would be left in the 
"General Re\'enue Fund''. If some other plan for 
~ i~reases is authorized by the legislature 
'-'uch a.s a $25 fiat per month raise totaling $2,700,000, 
the budget would be seriously out of balance. 
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It is obvious that the legislature is in no posmon 
to go on a spending spree unless either new tax 
sources are provided or fences which segregate the 
many dedicated funds are remo,·ed and such sur­
pluses placed in the "General Revenue Fund". 

Governor's Proposed Spending Plan 

The spending plan for the next two years as out­
lined in the governor's budget document is $769,808 
lower than was authorized by the 1943 Legislature. 
(See Table VI at the end of the report.) 

The 1943 Legislature appropriated $2,000,000 for 
the prepayment of debt and $2,500,000* for relief 
and educational grants to returning soldiers. These 
sums were taken from the surplus in the ''genera1 

revenue fund". These items were unusual and an 
not repeated in the present budget. If thes~ 
two appropriations are eliminated, then the pro 
posed spending plan for the next two years is $3,730, 
192 higher than was authorized two years ago. 

It will be noted from Table VI and the followinl 
analysis that most items are larger than two year: 
ago. In most instances (exceptions noted below: 
the increases are due to merit raises within th 
salary ranges and to the expectation that a fulle 
quota of employees will be available at least durinl 
the second year of the biennial period. 

Comparison With Previous Appropriations 

The governor's proposed spending plan as oul 
lined in the present budget for the next two year 
shows an increase of $253,889 for "General Goverr 
ment" over the amount appropriated by the 194 
Legislature. 

"Protection" shows a reduction of $777,692, du 
to smaller amounts for the national guard, othE 
military expenses and civilian defense. 

An increase of $917,687 over the previous bieJ 
nial period is recommended for '"Regulation", dt 
to larger amounts for grain inspection in the Rai 
road and Warehouse Commission. 

Highway (-$15,050), Agriculture ($36,100), Co1 
servation ($113,303), Health ($154,620) and 11 
stitutions ($75,091) show practically no change fc 
the coming biennium. 

There is a decrease in ''Non-Institutional WE 
fare" amounting to $1,354,145 due to an unusu 
appropriation made two years ago for veterans' r 
lief and educational grants. This appropriation Wl 

not repeated for the coming biennium. In spite 1 

the decrease mentioned abo\'e, there wu an i 
crease of $813,361 for old age assistance grants. 

"Education" shows an increase of $1,202,422 at 
the University allowance accounts for 90% of th 
increase. Recommended grants in aid to local schoc 



are down '240,000 for the first time in many years. 
This is due to a declining school attendance. 

"Miscellaneous" shows an increase of $623,966 
due to the inclusion of a larger contingent fund for 
the next two years. 

"General Debt Service" is down $2,000,000 be~ 
cause, as previously indicated, no prepayment of 
debt is suggested for the new biennial period as was 
done in 1943 .. 

Larger Quota of Employees is Anticipated 
Most of the increases suggested in the governor's 

budget are due to the expectation that most depart­
ments will be able to fill a larger portion of the 
positions authorized for employees during the first 
year of the biennium and that a full quota of em­
ployees will be available during the second year. 

Deferred Repairs Postponed Until 1947 
The proposed budget does not assume that ra­

tioned materials and supplies will be avl!-ilable to 
any large extent during the next two years. There­
fore, allowances for repairs, maintenance and re­
placement of auto and other equipment are ap. 
proximately the same as for the last two years. A 
vast amount of deferred expense for such items 
has accumulated during the war years. However, 
the difficulties of balancing the budget in 1947 wm 
be increased by this action. 

Additional Reorganization Suggested 
The budget message mentioned the need of ad­

ditional reorganization of departments and sug­
gested legislative consideration of the report of the 
House Interim Committee on State Administration. 
In respect to the abolition of the small ineffective 
and wasteful rural school, it was suggested that 
plans be worked out to encourage the development 
of larger schools but no method of attaining this 
desirable objective was outlined. 

Airport Expansion-New Field of Expenditure 
The passage of the airways constitutional amend­

ment last November opens up an entirely new field 
of public expenditure. This raises. anot~er spe~ial 
budget problem for legislative cons1dera~10n. B~Ild­
ing a state system of airports could easlly run mto 
many millions of dollars. New tax sources must 
be sought to finance such a program even if airport 
bonds are issued in the first instance, for eventually 
bonds must be paid. The 1943 Legislature made a 
million dollars available (from borrowing) for the 
T·win City Airport and other local air fields. This 
amount will aid only a very few communities. In 
assisting a 'few cities a general policy was there­
fore established of assisting all cities. To carry 
out such a policy will require many millions of dol­
lars. The legislature, therefore, faces the task 

of enacting tax legislation covering aeroplanes, gaso­
line used by planes, and the air transport industry. 

... 
Placing Pension Funds on Sound Basis 

It has been recognized at the Capitol for some · 
years that the various pension funds for employees 
were not on a sound financial basis. During the 
past year Mr. Edward D. Brown, Jr., of Chicago, 
a specialist in this field, was employed to make four 
actuarial reports on these funds. The one covering the 
State Employees' ,Retirement Fund was submitted 
to the governor and the others to the Commissioner 
of Administration and Legislative Interim Com­
mittee on State Administration. 
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The actuarial report on the State Employees' Re­
tirement Fund recommends an appropriation of 
$500,000 each year besides a number of corrective 
legislative changes. During the current biennium 
an appropriation of $200,000 per year was authorized 
pending the receipt of the actuary's report. 

The actuarial report shows that the Public Em­
ployees' Retirement Fund is in critical shape, need­
ing much remedial legislation. The financial re­
sponsibility for this fund probably rests with the· 
local governmental units, though the state may 
have an indirect responsibility. 

The Highway Patrolmen's Retirement Fund, 
created by the 1943 Legislature, is reported by the 
actuary to be in fair financial shape but the latter 
recommends that due to its small size it be made 
a part of the State Employee's Fund, as a special 
class. 

The State Teachers' Retirement Fund was re­
ported to be on a reasonably adequate basis except 
that the state should provide larger appropriations 
to meet current obligations and to provide for con­
tingent liabilities. In addition, legislation is re­
quired to reduce rates on which annuities are 
granted. 

It is obvious from the four reports that legisla­
tion is urgently necessary to place these pension 
funds on a sound financial basis and that sizeable 
appropriations will be necessary to carry the state's 
share of the costs. It is not possible for the legisla­
ture any longer to ignore this pension problem on 
the plea that sufficient accurate data is not avaif­
able to determine the proper corrective steps. 

General Conclusions and Findings 
Based on above data and analysis thereof, a 

number of general findings and conclusions can 
be arrived at. 

It can be concluded that the current Legislature 
will have its usual problem of balancing the state 
budget during the final days of the session and that 
the outlook for the 1947 Legislature will be even 
more serious. The fo11owing statements of facts 
support this view. 

In the first place, the large number of surpluses 



in the \'arious funds of the state gives a mislead­
ing picture and a false sense of economic well being, 
due to the fact that all but a small portion of such 
I'Urpluses are dedicated to special purposes and 
cannot be used to meet more pressing needs in other 
tield~;. 

Secondly, the surpluses in the Iron Range Rehabili­
tation Fund, Veterans' Educational and Relief Funds, 
as well as the School Income Tax Fund, can legally 
be diverted to the "General Revenue Fund", to 
permit the development of a sizeable postwar build­
ing program. Even such a step would only solve 
the fiscal problems for this biennial period, leaving 
many financial problems for the 1947 Legislature. · 

Third, it must be noted that the governor's budget 
proposal is brought in balance only by using over 
four and one-half million dollars of an accumulated 
surplus in the "General Revenue Fund". In addition, 
the proposed budget does not include any allowances 
for necessary salary increases. If the legislature in­
creases any items in the governor's budget, raises 
t-;a)aries more than is suggested in the Public Ad­
ministrative Survey Report, or authorizes new ac­
tivities, it will then be necessary to increase the 
state property tax or seek out a new tax source or 
divert dedicated surpluses to the "general revenue 
fund". 

Fourth, there is approximately a million dollars 
in the "General Revenue Fund" available for salary 

increases over those allowed in the governor's bud 
get. The salary report of Public Administrativ, 
Service provides for salary increases of a little O\'e 

one million dollars. If any other type of salar: 
increase, such as a flat salary raise of $25 per mont: 
involving $300 per year for nine thousand employee 
is adopted by the legislature, it would cost $2,700,00( 
thus throwing the budget out of balance to a con 
siderable degree. 

Fifth, it. must be borne in mind that state ex 
penditures have been rising for ten years. Most o 
the increases have occurred in items like Mother~ 
Aid, University, Old Age Assistance, School Aid5 
etc., that will be difficult, if not impossible, to reduc, 
In addition, many state expenditures for repair~ 
replacement of equipment, etc., have been deferre4 
during the war years due to federal controls ove 
materials and manpower. Expenditures for thes1 
items will turn upward rather sharply when the wa 
is over. 

Sixth, the state has experienced a sizeable in 
crease in revenue receipts due to a high level o 
production during the war years that cannot b1 
expected to continue in the postwar years. In fact 
revenue receipts for the "General Revenue Fund' 
are estimated to decline approximately 2% million. 
during each of the next two years. A further de 
cline will occur if business conditions in the stat' 
revert to the level of 1940. 
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~ ...... 
w ....... 

llevenue Source 

Tax Revenues 
Property •1 ......... . 
Gros11 Earnings 

Railroad~ ..................... . 
Telephone Company .. 
Telegraph Company ... . 
Freight Linea ......... . 
SIE'f'ping Car Company .. 
Expreaa Company ....... . 

Inheritance ................ . 
Gift . . . . . . . . ........... . 
In('ome •2 ........... . 
Liquor . . . . ..................... . 
lmmrance ......................... . 
Iron Ore Occupation •a .. . 
Iron Ore Royalty .... . 
GR!Iollne •2 . . . . . . . .. 
Mntor Vehicle •2 ..... . 
Bank Excise ....................... . 
All Other 

Total Tax Revenues 

U.S. Aid •.c ........................... . 
LktonRt'll, fees, permits, income from trust 

funds, and other non-tax rt>venues . . . 

TOTAL REVENUE RECEIPTS 

1934-35 

$16,751 

4,084 
720 

53 
98 
28 
29 

1,296 

2,932 
3,009 
1,735 

686 
363 

10,760 
6,787 

508 

49,729 

8,236 

9,909 

$67,875 

1935-36 

$15,797 

4,420 
753 

56 
93 
28 
29 

1,235 

3,697 
3,645 
1,747 

724 
461 

11,132 
7,903 

190 

61,812 

8,146 

10,969 

$70,927 

Table V 

Minnesota State Government 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 

Fiscal Years 1935-1944 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1936-37 

$18,931 

6,415 
819 
57 

102 
32 
30 

791 

5,568 
4,336 
1,788 
1,318 

547 
13,314 

8,613 

215 

61,876 

21,549 

11,863 

$95,288 

1937-38 

$16,365 

5,961 
1,335 

78 
126 

41 
35 

1,234 
1 

10,115 
6,686 
1,887 
4,496 
1,234 

18,484 
9,201 

330 

76,610 

18,461 

12,611 

$107,683 

1938-39 

$13,792 

4,817 
1,362 

74 
125 

36 
83 

1,872 
108 

10,295 
5,375 
1,860 

760 
678 

18,002 
9,421 

257 

68,866 

16,920 

12,685 

$98,471 

1939-40 

$12,390 

5,578 
1,273 

75 
129 
36 
31 

1,136 
63 

11,108 
6,085 
1,966 
2,443 

862 
19,467 

9,764 

169 

72,564 

16,502 

10,914 

$99,980 

1940-41 

$12,258 

6,448 
1,426 

76 
137 

33 
31 

859 
76 

12,758 
5,263 
1,972 
3,231 
1,106 

16,998 
10,651 

454 
369 

74,147 

18,353 

12,399 

$104,899 

1941-42 

$11,036 

. 7,799 
1,497 

86 
139 
36 
50 

1,353 
189 

16,885 
6,299 
2,199 
4,200 
1,820 

20,542 
10,310 

574 
312 

85,327 

20,782 

14,390 

$120,499 

1942-4:1 

$ 9,749 

9,376 
1,562 

89 
131 

51 
86 

894 
74 

21,837 
5,939 
2,180 
4,116 
2,163 

19,192 
9,040 

563 
239 

. 86,731 

18,472 

14,587 

$119,790 

1943-U 

$10,0·U 

10,417 
1,679 

91l 
112 

80 
88 

1,699 
46 

26,161 
5,436 
2,233 
8,855 
1,980 

17,399 
8,063 
1,012 

277 

89,020 

18,339 

16,835 

$124,194 

•t-Propt>rty tax lncludt>B taxes on rt>al and personal property and money and credits; also bushel taxes, trust company taxes and state share of locally collected mort~rage 
rt>gtl!ltry tax. 

•2-Figurt>s for ln<"omp Tax rt>venues are collections rt>ported by the Department of Taxation. Gasoline and Motor Vehicle Tax revenues are fig"Ures reported by the Hiehway 
Department. 

•a-D~• not Include the 50% of the ore occupational tax credited to the state trust funds for acbools and the University. 
·~-D~" not indude rt>venue receipts from anny and navy training programs at University. 



Table VI 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Actual 19·U-1945 and Recommended 1946-1947 Biennial Appropriations From the Non­
Dedicated Receipts in the General Revenue Fund 

Department 

General GoveriUilent 
Legislature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Legislative Advisory Commission ............................. . 
Governor ................................................. . 
Lieutenant-Governor ........................................ . 
State Auditor .............................................. . 
State Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 
Public Examiner ........................................... . 
De-partment of Taxation .................................. . 
Board of Tax Appeals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Attorney General ........................................... . 
Secretary of State .......................................... . 
Department of Administration ............................... . 
Department of Civil Service ................................. . 
Executive Council ........................................... . 
Board of Investments .............................. . 
Board of Pardons . . . . . ............................ . 
Supreme Court .............................................. . 
District Courts ............................................ . 
State Law Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Mist'ellaneous Judicial Expenses ............................. . 
Minnesota Resources Commission ............................ . 

Protection 
Military and Naval Affairs ................................. . 
Bureau of Criminal Apprehension ........................... . 
Sheriffs' Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................ . 
Ch·ilian Defense . . . . ............................... . 

~gulation 
Department of Commerce 

Division of Banking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
Division of Insurance ................................. . 
Division of Securities .................................... . 

Railroad and Warehouse Commission ......................... . 
Labor and Industry .......................................... . 
Labor Conciliator . . . . . . ................................. . 
Liquor Control Commission . . .............................. . 
Compl.'nsation Insurance Board ............................ . 
Departml.'nt of Aeronautics ............................ . 

Department of Highways 
Dl.'partml.'nt of Highways 

Agriculture 
Dl.'partml.'nt of Agriculture, Dairy and Food ............... . 
Poultry Improvement Board .· ....................... . 
State A~icultural Society . . . ..................... . 
Aid to Agricultural Societies ....................... . 

Consenation 
Dl.'partml.'nt of Conservation .......................... . 
Survl.'yor Gt'neral of Logs and Lumber . . . ........... . 
Misct>llaneous Const'rvation Expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 

Health and Sanitatioa 
Dt>partment of Health .. 
Livestock Sanitary Board 

Public lastitutions 
Division of Public Institutions 
Anoka State Hospital 
Hastings State Hospital 
Fergus Falls State Hospital 
Moose Lake State Hospital 
RO<'hester State Hospital 
Willmar State Hospital 

[14] 

$ 

19U-1945 1946-1947 

717,000.00* 1 $ 735,000.00 
4,000.00 4,000.00 

74,110.00 82,920.80 
200.00 2,000.00 

244,600.00 254,800.00 
177,000.00 183,900.00 
425,000.00 478,000.00 
691,257.00 728,340.00 

30,800.00 31,000.00 
212,000.00 225,500.00 
370,206.00 358,593.50 
965,627.00 1,073,600.00 
220,000.00 237,000.00 

15,800.00 16,000.00 
12,800.00 800.00 

4,396.00 5,080.00 
233,626.00 239,400.00 
639,000.00 639,000.00 

57,644.00 58,232.00 
97,670.00 93,360.00 
30,000.00 30,000.00 

5,222,636.00 5,476,525.50 

1,871,642.00 1,222,900.00 
167,000.00 184,350.00 

30,000.00 30,000.00 
160,000.00 13,700.00 

2,228,642.00 1,450,950.00 

257,350.00 259,800.00 
932,000.00 1,000,100.00 

66,000.00 59,700.00 
2,159,760.00 2,973, 785.00 

454,624.00 497,200.00 
86,000.00 85,000.00 

202,000.00 189,000.00 
19,200.00 20,036.00 

100,000.00 110,000.00 

4,276,934.00 5,194,621.00 

205,000.00 189,950.00 

838,400.00 938,800.00 
19,560.00 29,760.00 
50,000.00 

361,400.00 336,000.00 

1,269,360.00 1,305,460.00 

1,295,900.00 1,401,648.00 
45,000.00 48,005.00 
25,000.00 29,550.00 

1,365,900.00 1,479,203.00 

531,568.00 585,008.00 
669,700.00 770,880.00 

1,201,268.00 1,355,888.00 

597,900.00 556,287.75* 1 

696,946.00 759,195.00 
598,288.00 645,653.00 

1,118,395.60 1,147,252.00 
673,973.40 722,468.00 

1,039,396.48 1,063,975.00 
677,434.00 707,731.00 

Increase or 
Decrease 

$ 18,000.00 

8,810.00 
1,800.00 

10,200.00 
6,900.00 

53,000.00 
37,083.00 

200.00 
13,500.00 

-11,612.50 
107,973.00 

17,000.00 
200.00 

·12,000.00 
684.00 

5,774.00 

588.00 
-4,210.00 

253,889.50 

-648,742.00 
17,350.00 

-146,300.00 

-777,692.00 

1 
2,450.00 

68,100.00 
-6,300.00 

814,025.00 
42,576.00 
-,1000.00 

-13,000.00 
836.00 

10,000.00 

917,687.00 

·15,050.00 

100,400.00 
10,200.00 

-50,000.00 
-24,500.00 

36,100.00 

105,748.00 
3,005.00 
4,550.00 

113,303.00 

53,440.00 
101,186.00 

154,620.00 

-41,612.25 
62,249.00 
47,365.00 
28,856.40 
48,494.60 
24,578.52 
30,297.00 



'st. Peter State H011pital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
School for the Feebleminded .............................. . 
Colony for Epileptict . . ............................... · • · · · 
Braille and Saghtaaving School ............................. . 
School for the Deaf . . . .............. · . · . · . · . · , · . · · · · · · 
State Public School ........................•......... 
Training School for Boy• ............................... . 
Home School for Girls . . . . . . . . . . . . ............. . 
P.dormator}' for Men . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . 
Reformator}' for Women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
Sanatorium for Consumptives ................................ . 
State Pri110n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................. . 
Hospital for Crippled Children . . . . . . . . . . .................. . 
M.innet!Qta Soldiers' Home ............... . 
Ladiea' G. A. R. Home . . ................... . 

Xon-lnstitutional Welfare 
Division of Social Welfare Administration 
Old Age Auistance . . . . . .......... . 
Aid to Dependent Children ......... . 
Aid to the Blind . . . . . . . . . . . . ......... . 
Aid to Children under Guardianship 
Aid to County Sanatoria 
Blind Rehabilitation 
Board of Parole ..... 
Veterans' Affairs ......... . 
~ociety for the Prevention of Cruelty 
Division of Employment and Security 

Education 
Department of Education 
Educational Grants in Aid 
State Teachers College Board 
Bemidji Teachers College 
Duluth Tt'achers College . . 
Mankato Teachers Collf"ge . 
Moorhead Teachers College 
St. Cloud Teachers College 
Winona Teachers Collf"ge 
tTniversity of Minnesota .... 
~linnesota Historical Society . 

l\1 i ... cellaneous 
General Contingent Fund 
Boards and Commissions . . .... 
Aids to MiSl'ellaneous Commissions .. 
MiSl'e!laneous State Expenditures .... 
~~ i>1eellane-ous Aids to Subdivisions .. 

General Debt Servkeo 
Property Tax Accounts 
Prepayment of Debt .. 

Trust and Agency 
Retirement Associations 

GRAND TOTAL 

19U-lt.U 

$ 1,475,063.04 
1,493,506.20 

649,382.80 
212,166.80 
394,058.95 
478,527.00 
506,435.06 
352,310.10 

1,14 7,971.20 
85,605.40 

869,850.00 
519,000.00 
605,229.04 
448,352.00 

8,000.00 

14,647,791.07 

585,716.64•· 
13,920,591.79•· 
1,906,417.33 .. 

441,719.87•· 
190,417.06•' 
832,113.03•' 

117,500.00 
2,702,81o.oo•• 

1,000.00 

20,698,285.72 

420,020.00 
18,414,000.00 

2,400.00 
296,016.50 
385,276.00 
380,600.00 
291,715.00 
464,000.00 
328,000.00 

9,077,150.00 
95,840.00 

30,155,017.50 

350,000.00 
44,500.00 
22,840.00 

73.21 
273,500.00 

690,913.21 

50,000.00 
2,000,000.00 

400,000.00 

$84,411,74.7.50 

lacl"t'a..wor 
1,.6-19-&7 Dei:J"t'aH 

$ un.oo9.oo $ 98,945.96 
1,605,190.00 111,t)S3.80 

671,580.00 22.197.20 
225,670.82 13.&04.02 
416,795.00 22,736.05 
386,600.00 -91,927.00 
517,7-&9.00 11.313.9-' 
357,601.00 6,290.90 

1,061,616.00 -8d,3&S.20 
91,313.00 6,707.60 

865,600.00 -4,350.00 
286.253.00 -212,747.00 
625,844.00 20,614.96 
428,600.00 -19,752.00 

6,000.00 -2,000.00 

14,722,882.57 75,091.50 

528,904.79•'" -56,811.85 
14, 733,953.16•" 813,361.37 
2,033,860.26•'" 127,442.93 

461,442.25• .. 19,722.38 
190,000.00 -417.06 
743,ooo.oo•" -89,113.03 
23,700.00 23,700.00 

143,600.00 26,100.00 
352,400.00 -2,300,410.00 

7,000.00 7,0410.00 
126,280.00 125,280.00 

19,34-1,140.46 -1,354,145.26 

492,822.00 72,802.00 
18,17 4,000.00 -240,000.00 

11,700.00 9,300.00 
334,435.00 38,418.&0 
389,914.00 4,638.00 
410,842.00 30,242.00 
405,914.10 114,199.10 
508,499.50 44,499.50 
334,458.50 6,458.50 

10,184,854.00•u 1,107,704.00 
110,000.00 14,160.00 

31,357,439.10 1,202,421.60 

1,000,000.00 650,000.00 
20,000.00 -24,500.00 
22,820.00 -20.00 

60.00 -13.21 
272,000.00 -1,500.00 

1,314,880.00 623,966.79 

50,000.00 
-2,000,000.00 

400,000.00 

$83,641,939.63 -769,807.87 

•t-Due to salary increase authorized by the 1945 Legislature, $200,000 has been added to the 1944-1945 appropriations bl 
make them comparable to the 1946-1947 appropriations. 

*2-lncludes an estimated unobligated appropriation balance as of June 30, 1945 of $270,612.75. 
•3-lncludes a reappropriated balance as of June 30, 1943 of $121,116.64. 
• l-lndudes a t'E'appropriated balance as of June 30, 1943 of $170,591.79. 
• &-lndudes a reappropriated balance as of June 30, 1943 of $230,417.33. 
•r.,_Jndudes a reappropriated balance as of June 30, 1943 of $719.87. 
•j-Jndudes a reappropriated balance as of June 30,1943 of $417.06. 
·~Includes a reappropriated balance as of June 30, 1943 of $7,113.03. 
•9-Indudt>S a rontinuing appropriation of $2,500.000 whieb was divided ~ually between veterans' relief and veteran11' tdu 

tatlonal grants. Passage of the Federal G. L law eliminaWd any need for these two appropriation&. 
•~th-lncludes an estimated unobligated appropriation balanee as of June 30, 1945 of $165,658.58. 
·u-Indudf'S an e:-tiDlated unobligated appropriation balance as of June 30, 1945 of $918,953.11. 
•12-Indude-s an e-stimated unobligated appropriation balance as of June 30, 1945 of $336,179.54. 
•t3-Indudes an e-stimaWd unobligated appropriatioll balance u of June 30, 1945 of $16,916.01. 
•u-Indudeos an Htimated unobligaWd appropriation balance as of June 30, 1945 of $96,110.76. 
•t5-lndudes 8ft HtimaW unobligated appropriation balance as of June 30, 1!145 of $1,377,704. 

[15] 
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

GM\aral 
t.-U.Iatlva ........................•..........•..•.. 
Chief Eaecutlv.-Go...,rnor . , ....... , .. , , , , ...... , •.. 
l"lnan-Audltor, T,....urer, Comptroller (Public 

l<:xamlner) ..........................•...... · ••.• 
A•••••m•nt and Levy of Revenue •....• , ....•....•.. 
Co-llection of Jt.e.venue .............................. . 
Tall App-lo Boarcl .... , ... , .•.. , ....••..•.•......•• 
Law-Attorney General .......................... , • 
General l<;xacutlve·-Jncludlna Secreta!')' of State .... . 
Civil Service Commloalon .................•......... 
Judicial .......................................... .. 
All Other O..neral Government (lncludlntr Electlona 

and Maintenance of Publle Uulldlnaa} ........ . 

Total General 

D~bt Service 
R<otlramant ..................•...•.....••.•.••.•• · .• 
lnte...,.t •. , ••••••.....•. · · · · · · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · • • · · · · 

Total Debt Service , . , .................... , . , ........... . 
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT ...........•.......• 

II PROTECTION TO PERSON AND PROPERTY 

General 
Pollc..--Hhrhway and Criminal Apprehenolon ....... . 
Ji'lre Marohal ...................•.••..... , .•..•.. , •• 
Militia and Armorlet1 .............................. . 
Civilian Def.,nae , .................•................• 
Re~rulatlon of Financial ln•tltutlono and Other Cor­

poration• (lncludlnlll' lneurance, Banke, R. R. 
and Warehouse. and SecuriUee Commis•lon) ..... . 

ftell'ulation of Sale of Oil and GaB ................... . 
R<-arulatlon of Labor . , .... , ............ , ......... , , . 
State Employment Service ..................... . 
Jo'ederal Employment Service and Admlnt..tratlon of 

Un•mp)oyment Compensation ............ . 
~ulation of W"hrhto and Meaaureo ..... . 
Re~rulation of Other Actlvltl"" 
Jo'or..,.t Jo'lre Prevention 
Oth<•r Protection 

Total General ... 

Debt Bervlea 
Retirement ...........................•...•.•....... 
lnteretOt ..............................•............• 

Total Debt Sanlee ................................... .. 

TOTAL PROTECTION TO PERSON AND I>ROPERTY .. 

Table VII 

State of Minnesota 
CURRENT GOVERNMENTAL COSTS 

Fiscal Years Ending June 30 

llll5 

• 4'71,6116 
26,311 

288,'788 
172,697 
438,004 

·a·i.ooo 
24,408 

c5i;',375 

861,971 

2,21'>8,0~9 

240,000 
26,2311 

21111,2311 
2,5111,285 

208,620 
60,606 

633,885 

856,968 
145,868 
216,831 

41!,1118 
72,686 

81!8,4110 
842,468 

24,673 

2,497,1113 

119,000 
29,461 

148,461 

2.1145,604 

1186 

• 162,411'7 
211,71111 

288,076 
1711,7117 
440,221 

il2:i44 
28,111!1 

468,4115 

248,106 

1,1!61,260 

860,000 
42,00'7 

402,007 
2,263,257 

2'74,000 
116,866 

809,947 

845,9112 
126,665 
228,090 

47,468 
104,940 
326,646 
2H~,244 
43,661 

2,146,184 

156,000 
42,867 

198,867 

2.1146,051 

1187 

• 581,4811 
82,664 

258,8114 
180,408 
462,1121 

119,1'>66 
28,040 

m;68o 
274,814 

2,8116,517 

8111,000 
51>,828 

870,!128 
Z,TS7,84fi 

846,6711 
114,363 

820,404 

344,8111 
136,782 
236,204 

200,!108 
119,678 
866,396 
81>7,149 
66,6111 

2,685,236 

155,000 
82,860 

1!17,860 

2,122,5115 

1138 

• 160,888 
29,661 

2116,082 
241,802 
494,891! 

104,564 
24,288 

.. ,.,.,8i5 

2611,45q 

2,046,249 

fiO,OOO 
10,2113 

60,2118 
2,105,1142 

8112,688 
52,041 

841,552 

421,1105 
177,154 
246,204 

21,880 

1,1114,020 
164,482 
404,166 
830,718 

53,4611 

8,796,764 

108,000 
80,0'78 

188,078 

1,931,827 

It at 

• 5011,267 
81,8115 

251,868 
2110,1181 
1>10,0'72 

1·1u:esi 
23,866 

810 
4711,5114 

826,2116 _.....__ 
2,496,184 

2,496,734 

893,860 
64,6M6 

818,208 

430,517 
171!,221 
261,045 

22,000 

1,691!,798 
148,618 
897,8~8 
4111,006 
40,7'0 

4,320,41!0 

62,000 
8,740 

'10,740 

4,391,228 

111-18 

• 8U15 
88,8JII 

887,302 
261,86!1 
841'>,272 

8,MS8 
128,401 

20,9111 
67,!!117 

458,118 

809,1112 

2,827,6114 

2,317,6114 

8119,5112 
111,698 

867,142 

8110,520 
166,896 
274,1!12 

46,131 
1,239,153 

1118,979 
867,062 
862,1H2 

22,636 

3,~21,368 

40,000 
11,626 

49,626 

3,870,1188 

1941 

4S..260 
80,1178 

871,464 
807,009 
6117,098 

11,412 
112,0611 
20,601 
81i,1MII 

4114,988 

2!!8,628 

2,888,681 

2,833,631 

418,482 
118,872 

826,770 

878,647 
178,618 
254,234 
45,978 

1,360,602 

174,266 
869,148 
810,21'1 

11,366 

8,8115,668 

47,000 
8,806 

60,805 

1,916,488 

1142 

• 19.824 
82,11811 

864,8611 
880,642 
741,434 

10,711 
96,9K2 
26,918 
76,801 

482,588 

270,761 

2,468,798 

2,458,7118 

419,644 
56,812 

766,870 

8118,416 
191,102 
256,109 

1,110,228 

169,404 
829,533 
8:11,610 

16,6!!1 

4,006,904 

67,000 
8,307 

70,80'1 

4,978,211 

, ... 
• 1108,822 

88,6118 

880,108 
8411,004 
tiK6,871 

10,442 
110,594 
ZH,24'7 
M,ll71 

482,741 

8111,826 

2,042,7011 

2,942,785 

410,7~!1 
62,1127 
877.~48 

872,9611 
1114,094 
2114,408 

76i:72ti 
1R2,1166 
824,HHl! 
847,63T 
17,668 

3,787,06'7 

40,000 
1100 

40,1100 

8,827,987 

IPU 

• 118,123 

"·"a 
8112,751 
8112,1118 
'746,2411 

13.1177 
1!7,706 
27,115 
111,100 

106,!!118 

818,'140 

a.e3II,07e 

2,U5,118 

849,810 
49,771 

IIM9,8HI 
110,468 

887,888 
1114,4711 
269,6811 

e17;9o4 
207,!!114 

::i:~~~ 
H,OOU 

8,8011,7&8 

1,805,158 



,..., ... 
'I ..... 

IIJ REALTR AND I'IANJTATION 

o.-r.J 
~"""'' . . . . . . . . ........................... . 
TH Sanatorium at Wallcf'r .......................... . 
All ou..r H .. alth lln<'ludlnlr Replatlon of Pmfee-

alon&l Oecupatlono) .......................... . 

Tet.J GMteral 

Parm ... ta to Oth... (Jh'll DIYialona 
Aid to Sanatoria ... 

TOTAL RP:AJ,TR AND SANITATION ................. . 

IV f)F.VF.J.OPMENT AND CONSERVATION OF NAT\JKAa. 
llKIIOURCEII 

GMteral 
a.--raJ (A~rrl .. ulturf' D .. partm..,t laf'll'ely) 
LIYPetork IJPwlopmf'nt--l.lvMtoek Board, V..terln• 
arlan Eltamln..,.., Stallion R<!tflotratlon Board .. . 

n..-Jamatlon-Dralnawe and Waten ............. : . . . 
F••rHtry-{}tlon•ral ..............................••.. 
Gama and Floh--G<onnal ...........................• 
LAnda and MlnPralo ............................... . 
Oth•r Df'vPiopm•nt ""d Conoervatlon ............... . 
l·'arka and ltf'c,...allon . 

Total Gen•ral 

P•bt ll•nlr• 
a..tl....,..ent 
Jnte .... t .... 

. Total DMt 8wvlre ................................. . 
TOTAl. DEVF:I.OPMF:NT AND CONSERVATION OF 
JlolATllR.AL REIIOURCK8 ............................. . 

V RIGRWAYII AND AIRWAYS 

G•neral 0 1 
Hl~rhwayo--Admlnlotratlon 
Hhchwaye-Mafntt-nanee . , .........................• 
Hhrhwayo--Gf'nf'ral Conatructlon ................... . 
N. I. R. A. Truot .................................. . 

Total Hll!rbwaya ....... . 

Alrwaya--l!lupprvfolon ..................•............ 

Total Gan•ral 

Parm..,ta to Otbf'l' CIYII Dlvlolena 

Guolln• Tax . . . . . . . . . . 
State Road and 8rldwe Tax 

Total ...,.....,ta to Other CIYil Dlvl.tona 

DMt B•nl.,. 

RetJr.m•nt . 
lnt.,...t .... 

Total D.l>t ...... " 
TOTAL HIGHWAYS AND AIRWAYS 

ll!:!,527 
223,937 

196,4~1 

818,896 

438,668 

1,052,458 

1,7111,338 

2!0,858 

7,655 
80,1197 

692,861 
118,705 

46,904 
49,642 

2,963,780 

2,241,0611 
160,691 

2.391,846 

II,IU,CGI 

1911,332 
8,762,418 
3,66~.&02 
7,1112,818 

18,U8,166 

18,U8,166 

8.300.000 
1,486,918 

C,I81,9U 

1,1U,OI!fl 
1,7U,411ll 

1.8811.11211 

ll,tU,IlJ 

244.425 
806,4!\2 

211,614 

76J,U1 

C36,098 

1.117,511 

2,249,&91 

176,1162 

·io.&7o 
131,2111 
678,366 
107,019 

71,310 
76,1!!4 

8.600,924 

2.237,214 
110,662 

2.847,766 

1.848,191 

218,266 
'7,488,428 
2.776,123 
11,367,547 

111,826,848 

111,826,848 

8,41!,7&8 
1,1611,808 

C,ll81,961 

t,IUI9,601 
l,71U,Cii$ 

C,l80,090 

411,7!11 
146.060 

217,547 

1176,838 

402.712 

1,1711,151 

2,307,206 

176,716 

'1~.86, 
179,722 
716,1104 
126,109 

76,063 
80,846 

8.666,1110 

783,104 
81,467 

814,561 

C.U1,41l 

266.278 
8,770,286 
6,804,1100 

10,174,6111 

26,0U,IIIIt 

16,0U,999 

8.481,!!05 
l,Of>O,tl211 

C,4111,6liC 

1.264,1411 
1,718,460 

1.1171,2011 

4~6.570 
304,327 

244,233 

1,086,180 

471,163 

1,508,181 

2.680.510 

288.227 

·~o.ooi 
142,836 
866.260 
141,369 

76,558 
103,8311 

4,1211,61!5 

566,570 
13,868 

6711.918 

......... 

1~7.1111 
10,472.700 
10,!110,8~6 

8,058,1i65 

14,529,1168 

U,529,1168 

5,822.11411 
1,200,260 

8,128.1118 

1,641,448 
1,678,660 

C,ll7,106 

14,717,Jtt I4,C'71,8Cl I$,1TI.U'7 

c-tlft• .. - ..._ t.u.w~q .... , 

49'7,5011 
878,621 

2411.1811 

1,1211,2118 

431,228 

1,61>8.01 

2,1188,048 

I82,8ZII 

·•~:otil 
140,723 
989,360 
1S2,n6 

78,171 
82,5!>11 

4,270,485 

1011.870 
2,121 

111,4111 

4,181,151 

166,822 
11,007,8111 

10,417,121 

111,610,288 

19,610,268 

5,969,844 
l,487,1i00 

7,406,1144 

1,2711.411 
1,6111,21'>7 

1,867,811 

10,8'74,781 

1107,210 
831,783 

227,664 

1,086,1ill1 

4111,001 

1,485 .... 

2.6118,195 

841,833 

2~.886 
84,616 

!121,607 
122.7411 
68,748 
78,606 

4,205,0llll 

166,840 
8,708 

172,048 

4,377,182 

1611.11~9 
8,112,llll9 
9,737,9f>ll 

18,018,884 

18,0111,8114 

8,848,5011 
1.2111,140 

7,1U,84o 

1,411,"Hl 
1,4li6,0Hl 

4,8C7,8117 

II,CIIl,4U 

675.2~6 
886.629 

21!9.284 

1,1111,0411 

409,828 

1,801,871 

2,618,660 

409,879 

··1:&73 
117,0711 

878,8116 
115,927 

87,478 
80,2HI 

4,804,842 

812,820 
19,646 

881,1!68 

4,631,1108 

1110,9114 
6,9111,!161 

11,144,887 

18,811,518 

18,811.1112 

6.769,840 
1,261,864 

7,081,604 

2.4811,871 
1,812,4211 

I,T711,80Z 

lt,lJI,Ill 

1110,184 
887.6116 

124.872 

1,11!2,711 

409,1166 

1,592.335 

1.788,978 

842,707 

41,011 
IIM,844 

1198,917 
121,605 
160,668 

80,11117 

4,1158.Zilll 

1&1,9011 
11,118 

164,017 

4,717.1111 

1611,101 
7,871,060 

18,262,500 

118,1711,661 

18,7711,861 

4,797.642 
1,721,62% 

1,1126,184 

4,2116,149 
l,l!IB,&KO 

11,4-411,129 ... ,. ..... 

IU5.512 
1168,761 

1211.1118 

1.181,107 

407,1~7 

l.ts~ .... 

1,711,826 

808,8M 

&a:io7 
111,1148 

1,164,446 
118,164 
209,711'7 

711,UO 

4,7011,11!14 

IOii,2111\ 
118,468 

818,781 

11,027,715 

1118,1\IUI 
8.4R4,428 
'1,1131,1168 

1C,II04,8fill 

U,II04,11611 

8.1129,J11~2 
1,1114,7118 

6,444,111 

8.112!1,008 
1,1.116,980 

'·"'·"· 14,114,415 

11'~.!1!111 
1176,111 

140,167 

1,1111,194 

U3,4U 

l.fi~II,UA 

1.1122,8111 

187,001 

117,0811 
04,1H 

1,2114,\1110 
180,101 
1111,11117 

83,5418 

1,070,9118 

81111.1!111 
177,UII 

1,018,&17 

1.187,516 

129,180 
11,11&7,7211 
8,361,815 

1,0110,400 

18,917 

e.ou,an 

1.278,11~ 
1,180,1118 

4,48II,IHII 

1,1111~.01111 
81111,1131 

4,1111,1111 

11,111,111 



Vl J•UIJI.IC WULI'AUE 

G.,.•ral 

flul>ft'vlalon . . . . . . . . . . .. . ..........•....... 
t:ar• of Chll.t,..,n In fltat& Publle lkhoola an4 

Chll<!ren Unau!ta.ble for Adoption ............... . 
Olh~r l.:hlld Care . . . . . ............... . 
Care nf lltlnd, IJ•af and Mut& Outelde lnetltutlona .. 
n .. nPrlll Ho•r~ttal at Univentty '. ' ....... ' ...•...... 
lloaJtllftl for Crlppll'd Children and U. 8. Aid ....... . 
l:l~dal Jl<,.pltala jlllllane, l''eebi•Minded and Epl-

wr•Ucj ...... , ............. , ..... , ..... . 
Corr.-eUon• •·.,r Adult& .... , ................ . 

Jl'ur Minora . . . . .. , . . . . . 
l•artlt:•n afld Pnruht Uoard and Offle.-ra 
l'ultlle !WIIut 0 2 . 
Ht.~tdi,·rl' W P1rare 
All Other W<'lfare 

Total General .............. . 

Payment& to Other Civil DIYialona 
Aid tn 1111nd ................. , .................... . 
Aid to U•·pend .. nt Chlldrom .... , ......... , .......... . 
Old Aile A••l•t•mce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. . 

Total Payment& to Other Civil DIYialona 

Debt Barvlee 
JWtlroment 
Jntoreat 

Total D•bt s~rvlee 

TOTAL PUBI.IC WKU'AJtE 

';::J VII EDUCATION 
00 G•n•ral 

........, School.~ Supprvll&ion, DPJ•artment of Education .. 
'f.,ncheno' Colltov" "oard, Admlnlatratlon of 
Aid to Indian Uhildren ........................ . 

Tt_•acbera• Col)t!'Ke• , ••.•...•.•.•.•...•...•••.•..•...• 
Univerolty 0 8 . , , ................................. , .. 
!lduwlo for Hllnd and Deaf ....................... . 
J,lbr~t.ri<-a (Hiotorlcal and TmvellnJC) ........... . 
Minnt .. lpolb. Hchuol Surv~y .... , ...........•.......•.. 
All Other. lncJudln.c 'feachura~" Pendon11 

Total G~neral ........................ . 
Pa:rm .. nta to Other Civil DIYioiona 

Aid tn Hitch, GTRded, Rural, etc., Schools 
Apportlon..d School Fund ............ . 
Income Tax School Fund , .......... . 
J<:venlnll' Sd10ul for Adulta .. , ....... . 
"fo Common s .. ·hool Dlatrleta ....... . 
Kurul C.:redlta Land Tax ......... , ....... , ..... . 
J<'ed~t·R.I Aid for J.<;ducation of Indian Children ... , ... . 
lntlinn Sch()()la ...... , .. , , ......................... . 
Public S<·hool Librariee . , ........... . 
Smlth-Hull'hea llill (U. S.) .......... . 
Groaa .J<:arnin~n~ Tnx Aid ............ . 
G~or~~e-Deen IIlii (U. S.) ............. , .. 
Summo>r Cia•••·• for Cril'pled Children . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
Aid to Counties with 31\% State-Owned Land. 
Aid to Counti"" with 40% State-Owned Land 
Shure of National ••oreat Proeeeda .............. , ... . 
Aid tn Counlie• with 71i% Delinquent Taxes ..... . 
J<]dueation of D"fpnae Workera (U, S.) ............ . 
Aid to Diatret!KOO S<·hool Dl•trieta ................. . 
Aid to Diotrieta in Lieu of Money and Credit& Tax. 

Total Pa:rmento to Oth<>r Civil Dlvlolono 

Debt Servlee 
R~tiremoC'nt 
Inter-eat 

Total Debt Suvlre 

TOTAL EDUCATION 

CURRENT GOVERNMENT COSTS-continued 
lUi 

69,135 

2~1.112 
r.fi.2~t6 
0ij,2J7 

606,624 
211!,2!10 

2,617,642 

1,11!0,106 
3411,1141 

lli,S98 
1,711~.807 

447,4K4 

7,682,840 

1,477,000 
66,i72 

1,632,172 

1,164,Rl2 

104,818 
906,397 

4,964,670 
222,6!16 

46,343 

'82,452 
6,315,762 

6,266,830 
3,668,800 

9211,108 
7,768 

50,000 

·1·i.49o 
20, .. 119 
97,6111! 

lu2,270 
34,046 

7.6oo 
· ·1.2o9 

7,500 

11,131,608 

336,000 
211.~91 

:163,891 

17,1111,161 

1131 

100,4l3 

2113,4811 
63,61;3 

112,2110 
6:{9,429 
238,663 

2.7~11.631 

1,2611,570 
346.2lll! 

lll,Ol!K 
Ill\ 

431,1138 

6,2!11,189 

1'>42,1116 

1>42,166 

3,663,1100 
16K,429 

3,!121,929 

10,645,2113 

102,203 
1,066,465 
6,6KU,ll47 

2311,243 
60,2!16 

802,6011 

7,429,663 

7,028,676 
8,689,066 
8,036,M68 

7,123 
1\0,IJOO 

204,693 

'7,93i 
121 

1oa,o:u; 
146,428 

70,653 

· ·7.6oo 
. 3~i99 

14,299,072 

468,000 
36,411 

504,411 

22,233,036 

JU7 

157,798 

1161,9117 
114,324 

I 14,269 
67a,o:ta 
8311,721 

8,072,168 

1,809,783 
370,8113 
21,7~ 

477;5142 

6,992,224 

9,iili,3i.8 
9,223,8!11! 

1,360,000 
1111,1179 

1,551,979 

17,7&7,591 

107,31!(1 
1,012,1101 
6,06l,!l:i5 

238,619 
68,876 

261,719 

7,736,330 

7,030,821 
8,449,627 

. 4,062,205 
7,063 

60,000 
13 

77,212 
22,!!49 

268 
122.66g 
151,677 

71,626 

7,500 

. '2,966 

1&,056,774 

386,000 
2,364 

887,864 

23,1'19,468 

1138 

269,062 

306,581 
111<,876 
10,726 

746,5a7 
836,024 

8,076,3!11 

1,309,086 
400,267 

2H,174 

i12:4oa 

6,998,077 

133,7~6 
1,151,028 

12,771,61!2 

14,062,396 

1,020,000 
618,619 

1,688,619 

2%,188,992 

136,628 
1,121,073 
7,134,7114 

256,631 
64,M64 

8'z'~894 

9,031,7'19 

7,616,1<58 
4,000,395 
7,808,618 

6,827 
50,000 

116,215 
91,1118 

129,420 
139,576 

71,625 
7,967 

ii>;ooo 
5,014 

20,063,058 

60,000 

50,000 

29.144,837 

ltiU 

287,2114 

81111,848 
911,7011 
11.~1'7 

790,018 
8111,293 

3,287,484 

1,821,246 
400,304 

30,!60 

8711,81!0 

7,204,091 

224,161! 
1,7711,3711 

13,404,243 ----
111,408,777 

8,649,400 
784,225 

9,488,6211 

32,041,498 

128,5HI 
1,239,169 
7,078,600 

284,366 
1>5,080 

3o&:55o 
9,0111,220 

7,719,1114 
8,559,818 
5,1!1!!,630 

6,812 
50,000 
10,2711 
M0,5ij7 

129,421 
167,650 
171,984 

7,964 

·1s:ooo 
7,178 

17,114,327 

ii7,676 
37,676 

26,243,222 

.... 
8311,4146 

211!1,017 
42,7311 

1,1114 
1164,91111 
8111,008 

8,074,016 

1,277,070 
836,938 

78.1167 

379,148 

7,008,8!18 

278,846 
2,3!!8,734 

13,831!,022 

16,606,602 

6,616,200 
673,616 

7,189,716 

10,899,204 

118,1117 
1,2611,200 
6,664,790 

226,616 
62,468 

291,462 
8,601,673 

8,240,260 
2,492,686 
6,419,087 

4,000 
50,000 

120,641 
112,162 

129,420 
166,000 
227,768 

7,822 

·1ii.ooo 
6,016 

17,978,802 

12l,GOO 
37,361 

168,~61 

26,739,336 

ltU 

871,664 

273,047 
34,0111 

!170;.-•• 
311,369 

2,91!2,020 

1,103,!143 
81'1,764 

7U,2til 

448,546 
106 

11,8411,1146 

803,5H2 
2,630,676 
12.~88,262 

16,111'1,1119 

'!,125,470 
720,606 

'!,846,976 

30,207,040 

124,485 
1,16&,646 
6,6!!7,984 

22u,l71 
49,663 

a7i.i!o7 
8,625,645 

@,511,657 
2,760,249 
6,398,689 

4,000 
50,000 
70,692 

102,760 

t29~88i 
151,250 
246,814 

8,104 

'io·,ooo 
11,038 

s74:855 

17,B33,2M 

121,600 
32,645 

154,146 

26,61S,070 

1142 

11118,831 

2112,822 
87,178 

~~~i1:97!i 
843,!184 

8,251,8112 

1,172,1!18 
862,0611 

6li,I'>U 

449.o4il 
2,4119 

'1,486,591 

888,t)H2 
2,6116,!166 

14,138,11311 

17,162,7!13 

10,910,971 
699,019 

10,909,990 

15,509,364 

116,068 
1,224,01<1 
7,011.~71 

2:1!1,1>05 
61,161 

a·so,372 
9,028,047 

8,567,2~6 
3,024,12!\ 
5,625,4!16 

60,000 

125;691 

1·i~'.65i 
160,000 
269,434 

8,190 

'ii.ooo 
24,1!63 

1.22·&.oas 

19,113,666 

121,500 
52,236 

173,736 

%8,310,447 

1tta 

1141,1'i6C 

~~~6,526 
31,7611 

946,9011 
3H8,0116 

8,675,472 

1,16!!,2Kli 
86!1,637 

66,11117 

ai!z)lKII 
228 

7,740,591 

861,15'7 
2.366,964 

14,6:14,805 

17,262,427 

4,850,000 
1!11'>,899 

4,685,3911 

29,1138,417 

12!,90!\ 
1,237,441 
6,1160,40M 

259,009 
61,253 
14,R72 

85M,288 

8,998,124 

8,879,926 
8,347,62M 
5,108,248 

'6o.ooo 
10·1:sils 

1.3.i,o22 
148,137 
270,025 

8,420 

24:ooo 
21,562 

2.127:4i6 

20,218,257 

121,500 
18,'!00 

140,200 

29,341,a82 

1144 

481,8(1 

J~9,UI9 
ll6,697 

1,15~.4111 
400,!101 

8,861,51111 

1,2118,848 
3111,~0 

61,11116 

.~8~&4-i 
2,421 

8,390,614 

8!10,478 
2,094,3K7 

16,911,071 

19,8!111,981 

7,297,82!1 
359,468 

7,66'1,291 

85,431,631 

1711,172 
1,6511,719 
7,458,279 

279.7417 
63,!197 

457 
8110,8119 

10,018,188 

9,187,184 
8,470,8111 
4,1!10,300 

106,147 
161,804 

-~~H~~ 
264,292 

8,600 

2·4:ooo 
17,2u9 

t,so6;i&o 
78,000 

801>,912 

20,961,401 

671,100 
46,010 

811,110 

S1,591,C99 



-...... ~ 
t....J 

\'Ill MUKI;LLANKOLrll 

......,.1-~·IMiu..._ Penaiun•. EmJIIOy-f1!'8' Com,..n .. toin, et.c. r.,.._... .. ou.- c~o·n Dt......_ 

f'lt~ """ vm...,. .. Gn- P:arnlnn Tas 
V.,.....l Ttmrta~~r• Tax to Counti• 
(;~ J<:..rr.inJr• Tax to (",A)'S:Jntiee .. 
Ctotln1W' Rha.,. of Jnh.PTitanre Tas 
N•Honal Jr'o,.....ta -t.o C'..ounHftl) . _ .. . 
tlr• I>Ppartm .. nt Aiel to Cltl8 and vm .... .... 
JoAnplo:rm.,nt Aw•nt'y Lk-.. na.- . . . . . . .. 
Aiel to Countl.,. wl!h 116'11, Non-Tax&ble Lend 
Aiel to Count!- with 40',1;. :Non-T..,...ble Land 
IIU.t. ForMt Fund 
llurta,._ t'l.-.m~n·o !Wiler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Aid to {A>unU• with Larwe Proportion Non-Taxable 
~· Eot.te ................................. . 
Aid to Towno with Lenre Proportion Non-Taxable 
~1 E•tate . . . . . . . .................. . 
Aid to T,...no with Larwe Proportion Non-Taxable 
Il-l F .. u.te ... 
Ci!l'ar..tt.. Ll.,.•n-
C•••!Jf'ratlft Rural El ... trte Tax to Count!"" 
Nomin1111Un-n F"""'• tG CounU• ..... . 
llanlr Esel .. Tax . . . . . .................... . 
Aiel to Dlotnu..t Townohlpa .. 

Total Pay•enta to Olh., c.:t .. n Dlvl•lona 

lt.l>l "•"' ... 
l\ootl ......... t 
lnt.,....t 

Tlllal f)•t !~entre 

TOTAL MII'CKLLAN£0l18 

f;RANIJ TOTAl., CURRKNT GOVKRNMKNTAL COSTS 

1~!1.791 

60,000 
26,721 

4,648 
1111.6~0 

1,211 
166,841 

1,875 
7,&00 

66,840 

149,122 

. aoo 

698,108 

'88.455 
l!li,Uii 

88&,Ut 

..... 58.637 

146,441 

60,000 
2,340 
4,416 

1211,605 
3,201 

166.~76 
1,350 
7,600 

78,414 

1.67 .• o72 
. 4,760 

607,424 

25,227 

25,227 
7711,082 

170,089.127 

!47,!67 

110,000 
14.654 

4,272 
114,796 

2.967 
170,475 

1,488 
7,600 

67,194 

165,286 

840 

608,871 

21.624 

29.1124 
1185,751 

158,561 

10,000 

4~656 
76,401 

5,075 
160,448 

1,475 

ia.ooo 
1,011 

76,106 

10,000 

4,000 

174,ili8 

6.5oo 

621,578 

l6~it8 

26,1911 
806,141 

25S,011 

60,000 
84,160 

4,714 
119,188 

'1.178 
168,84& 

1,600 

u;ooo 
ao:iOi 
10,000 

1,000 

t8i;&i8 
110 

'711,'168 

26,216 

16,135 
US. Ill 

.87,111,111 .100,JI5,18t tlln,l82,tlt 

67.1176 

60.000 
12.923 
3,306 

llll,004 
6,016 

1611.~15 
1,525 

la.ooo 
77,91!4 

80,000 

1,000 

1·~·5·.647 
4,311 

104,&88 

110,000 
4,990 

114,1190 
181,891 

171.571 

60,000 
11,128 
,,Si7 

106,2!11 
11.088 

168,609 
1,600 

u:ooo 
79,888 

80,000 

a.ooo 

i98,lli0 

8,080 
447,728 

1,148,171 

124,000 
44,2&8 

HlR,lll\8 
1,495,991 

696.406 

10,01>0 
18.ll~t 

3,8>'6 
81,5114 
l!4.lll'i8 

170.0<10 
a.~ &a 

•• :ooo 
80,000 

80,000 

1,000 

194.210 
7,186 

6iR,il91 

1,218,01111 

8~2.1110 
81l,IIMO 

419,180 
2,:128,60<1 

tt8,t28,Jtt tt00,4U.tos esu.tu.nt -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

!61,179 

80.01>0 
1.2~1 
••• ~5 

Ut.~:ll 
l1,6~1t 

184.UO 
1,100 

u.ooo 
tt.218 

ao.ooo 
1,000 

1:4o? 
1\!11 

481,1141 

l,OU.IO'I 

a~ tOT 

8,907 
l,lli,UI 

1~1.11&1 

80,000 
11.171 
4.t~• 

~~~.M'f 
J1.2i\9 

11\2.11>11 
l,SOO 

u.ooo 
18,117 

II,OuQ 

1,000 

1,100 

s.i9t 
1,01111.2<11 

'?,IIllO 

1,611,711 

llll~.li~O 
7.1~1 

lt15,8lll 
1.219,154 

tii8,2U,M28 JIOI,5CI~.MI1 

•t-HI•h••r D..,artm•nt l"'!t''rdo do not dlatlnorulob betw .... n exp@ndltu,..,. made t ...... revenue ""'@!pta and u-e made '"""' boJ'1'0w..t money. Hlwhwa:v bonda of 17,150,000 ware t...uad In ftacal 111811 and e4,000,000 
In floral I!IK1. t'rom the lhru.-- for total Hhrhway .,.J,.>ndllure& for tho tlacal yeara 1886, 1987 and 1988 It waa n..,..oary to aubtrac\ the •Umated amount. f1'011l borrowed mon.,. to arrive at. tho espendltu .... 
f,..,m .....,.onua -pto l'<tl>""'•nt.>cl by tho flwureo In thla Table. 

•t--Finan....t by eaob from liquor atomp toxM. · 
•a -lllot.ur.....,•nte ror military tralnln• at the Unh•enlty (to be tlnanc..t from Federal mon.,.) loaft bae1l -eludacl from t"- fttruraa. OIMu-anta for mllltarr tralnln• amounted to tll1,11011.111 In Roeal 111411 

fl,IU,t"O.Il In Rel'al 11141; f8,4U,827.U In Raeal liiU. 



PUBLICATIONS OF THE 
MINNESOTA f INSTITUTE OF GOVERNMENTAL 

RESEARCH, INC. 
Bulletin No. 1-December, 1934 ................ . . .. Out of Print 

Feasibility of Blanket Tax Limitation Laws as a means of R,e.. 
ducing the Tax Burden on ~neral Property in Minnesota­
Arguments For and Against.-!4 pp. 

Bulletin No. 2-January, 1935. . . . . . . . . . . . . . Out of Print 
Sales or Gross Income Taxes--Arguments For and Against.-
30 pp. 

Bulletin No. 3-February, 1935. . . . ........... Out of Print 
Estimates of Revenue Yield from a Gross Income Tax and Various 
Types of Salea Taxes for the State of Minnesota.-19 pp. 

Bulletin No. 4-April, 1935. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Price lOc 
Minnesota's Tax Picture-A Graphic Study of Minnesota's Tax 
System, With Special Reference to the Property Tax.-20 charts. 

Bulletin No. 5-July, 1935 Price 10c 
The Property Tax Problem and the 1935 Legislative Seasion.-
40 pp. 

Bulletin No. 6-0ctober, 1935 . Out of Print 
The Federal Social Security Act and What It Means to Minnesota. 

Bulletin No. 7-March, 1937 . Out of Print 
Revised Analysis of the Effects of Proposed Net Income Tax Bill 
(House File 276) As Passed by the Minnesota House of Repre-
sentatives on March 1, 1937, and Sent to the Senate.-20 pp. 

Bulletin No. 8-June, 1938 . . .... Price 25c 
Population Trends in Minnesota and What They Mean.--36 pp. 

Bulletin No. 9-February, 1939 . . ........... Price 25c 
Analysis of Recent Economic Development in Minnesota on the 
Basis of Occupational Employment Statistics.--31 pp. 

Bulletin No. 10-April, 1939 .......................... Price 25c 
Minnesota and the Agricultural Situation.--37 pp. 

Bulletin No. 11-March, 1941. . ........................ Price 25c 
An Analysis of Minnesota State Fiscal Operations, 1932-194o-
Dedication of Revenues and Erroneous Allocation of Accounting 
Functions as Obstacles to Sound Fiscal Operation.--36 pp. 

Bulletin No. 12-January, 1943 . . . . .................. Price 25c 
Financial Data and Other Factual Information for the State of 
Minnesota Affecting 1943 Budget.--46 pp. 

Bulletin No. 13-February, 1943. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Price 25c 
A Factual Analysis of the Money & Credits Tax Problems in Min-
nesota.-24 pp. 

Bulletin No. 14-0ctober, 1943 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Price 25c 
The Legislative Program for Minnesota State Government 
1943-1945.-20 pp. 

Bulletin No. 15-March, 1944 . . . . . . . Price 25e 
Pos:>ible Role of the State of Minnesota in Post-War Public W ork.s 
Program and An Analysis of Minnesota Fiscal Operationa, 
1934-43.--30 pp. 

Bulletin No. 16-March, 1945 ... Price 25c 
Financial Data Affecting 1945-1947 Budget, State of Minnesota-
An Analysis of State Fiscal Operations, 1935-1944.-18 pp. 

(Prices include mailing costs.) 


